

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC
ASSOCIATION et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:12-cv-04947 (MAS) (LHG)
Honorable Michael A. Shipp, U.S.D.J.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. CLARIFICATION IS APPROPRIATE TO SPECIFY THAT THE DIRECTIVE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE COURT’S INJUNCTION.	6
A. The Surviving Provisions Of The Sports Wagering Act Do Not “Authorize by Law” Sports Wagering.	7
B. The Existence Of Laws Restricting Gambling And Regulating Casinos And Racetracks Does Not “Authorize By Law” Sports Wagering.	9
<u>II.</u> IF THE COURT CONCLUDES THAT THE INJUNCTION CURRENTLY PROHIBITS THE REPEAL EFFECTED BY THE SPORTS WAGERING ACT AS RECOGNIZED BY THE DIRECTIVE, THE INJUNCTION SHOULD BE MODIFIED TO CONFORM TO THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULING ON THE PERMISSIBLE SCOPE OF PASPA.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AARP v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	13
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	12
<i>Cohen v. Illinois Inst. of Tech.</i> , 524 F.2d 818 (7th Cir. 1975)	8
<i>Favia v. Indiana Univ. of Pennsylvania</i> , 7 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Ford v. Kammerer</i> , 450 F.2d 279 (3d Cir. 1971)	6
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Jordan v. Sch. Dist. of Erie, Pennsylvania</i> , 548 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1977)	14
<i>Louis W. Epstein Family P’ship v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 762 (3d Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Christie</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 551 (D.N.J. 2013).....	1, 3, 6, 8
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	11
<i>Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 363 (D.N.J. 1997).....	7
<i>Romero v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , --F. Supp. 2d--, 2014 WL 796005 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2014).....	7
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	12, 13
<i>Sys. Fed’n No. 91, Ry. Emps. Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961).....	14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 3702(1) 1, 9
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:69C-16.1 10
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:69C-6.2 10
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:69G-1.3 10
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:69I-3.1 10
N.J. Admin. Code §§ 13:69 *et seq.* 10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 1:1-10..... 5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12A-2(a) 5, 6, 8
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 5:12A-2(g)..... 5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:17A-4(h)..... 2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:17B-98..... 5
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 5:12-1 *et seq.* 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)..... 3, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C) 6

Other Authorities

Oxford English Dictionary 798-99 (2d ed. 1989)..... 10
